Hallman Neighborhood Family Council (NFC) CHARTER

Purpose: The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council is a self-organized, volunteer group of Hallman neighborhood residents, who banded together to build neighborhood resilience that strengthens families and supports world class education for everyone living in the Hallman Neighborhood.

Shared Understanding: The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council shares the following values;

- 1. Placing neighborhood voices and experiences at the heart of all our efforts;
- 2. Seeing other people's needs, dreams, and problems as important as our own. We call this Outward Mindset.
- 3. Supporting public policy that strengthens families and builds more resilient neighborhoods.
- 4. Taking collective action that promotes five key Strengthening Families Protective Factors:
 - Positive social connections
 - Concrete support in times of need
 - Knowledge and skills development
 - Parental resilience
 - Social and emotional competence of children

Objectives: We will know we are being successful when have achieved the following objectives:

Objective 1. The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council, comprised of individuals that reflect the diversity of those living in the neighborhood, recognizes and amplifies the voices of neighborhood residents.

Objective 2. The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council provides leadership that advances three key "Strengthening Families Protective Factors."

- i. Positive social connections
- ii. Knowledge and skills development
- iii. Concrete support in times of need

Objective 3. The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council advocates for positive change that addresses health, housing, child welfare, and educational disparities experienced by Hallman neighborhood residents.

The Founding Hallman Neighborhood Family Council Members are:

1. **Chairperson:** Eduardo Angulo (503-509-5615 - eangulo1994@gmail.com)

- 2. Vice Chairperson: Fabiola Castro
- 3. Secretary: Ramon Arredondo
- 4. Members: Verónica Carlos Cabrales, Rosa Cortes, María "Lupe" Mendoza
- 5. Family Connection Specialists & Council Members' Support Staff: Eduardo Angulo & Leslie García Quevedo

Membership: Hallman Neighborhood Family Council members may remove and/or appoint Council members by a vote of 75% of all members.

Decision Making: Reasonable efforts will be made to make decisions by consensus. If consensus cannot be reached, decisions can be made by a vote of 75% of members.

Officers: Council members will select the following officers:

- Chairperson
- Vice-Chairperson
- Secretary

Each officer will be responsible and accountable to the members to perform the duties normally associated with their office.

Affiliations: The Hallman Neighborhood Family Council works in partnership with the Community Business and Education Leaders (CBEL) Collaborative.